Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
PARK LANE NEWS AGENT

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 5 August 2019 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Philippa Crowder (Chairman)
Natasha Summers
John Tyler

For information about the meeting please contact:
Victoria Freeman - 01708 433862
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will i
[...]
 S
E— N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for hearing — Licensing Act 2003
5 LICENSING OFFICER REPORT (Pages 7 - 8)

6 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - PARK LANE NEWS AGENT (Pages 9
- 50)

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



_ Agenda ltem 4
5¢ Havering

e L ONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

5 August 2019

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Victoria Freeman (01708) 433862
e-mail: victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

11

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

1.1.1 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing
an application where he or she has considered an application in
respect of the premises in the previous 12 months as a Member of
the Regulatory Services Committee; or

1.1.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.1.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.1.4 has a pers
[...]


the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm,;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

e any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or

other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

6.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

Page 4



7. Adjournments and extension of time:

7.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period ex
[...]
notice or representation.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda ltem 5
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

5 August 2019

Subject heading: Park Lane News Agent

65 Park Lane Hornchurch RM11 1BH
Premises licence application

Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Public Protection Officer
Town Hall Main Road
licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 432777

This application for a premises licence is made by Ms Marites Senior under
section 17 of the Licensin% Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’s
Licensing Authority on 20™ June 2019.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

Park Lane News Agent is a small end-of-terrace commercial property in a parade of
fifteen shops located at the junction of Park Lane and Park Crescent. The parade of
shops is located in a largely residential area which may therefore be considered one of

mixed use.

Scala: 1:1000 . R . I
rilpy W_{S|-z3si_-,~ m::mwaag

o N London Sorough of Haverng D Crown copyTight and database nghis 2018
% Have“nq ;mr%rzﬂ‘?m.w.m1m Ortrance Survey 100024327

Page 7



(B G

Details of the application

The application is to permit the following licensable activity:

Off-supplies of alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 08:00 22:00
Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 06:30 22:00

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations governing the advertising of the
application.

Summary

There were two representations against this application made by residents in the vicinity
of the premises. There were two representations against this application made by ward
councillors.

There were no representations against this application from any responsible authority.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 9



- Havering

a{,_"; Haverinq Application for a premises licence
A " s SRERLE Licens_ing Act 2003

For h
[...]

City or town |Havering |
|

County or administrative area ‘Essex

Postcode IRMH 1BH

Country [United Kingdom l

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address
Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

{(¢: Address (> OS map reference (" Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |Park Lane News ]
Street [65 Park Lane _I
District ’Hornchurch ’
City or town ‘Havering ‘

|

County or administrative area ’Essex

Postcode |RM11 18H

Country ‘United Kingdom ‘

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable
value of premises (£) |9,200 ‘

Page 11

Craeenvs Brinter and {ong




Section 3 of 21
"APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you a_pplying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

(] Alimited company / limited liability partnership
1 A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act

O 0O 00000

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a requlated

o activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in
England

[(] The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales
Confirm The Following

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves
the use of the premises for licensable activities

[J 1am making the application pursuant to a statutory f
[...]
 by the government.

4, The Council
Fwill also be working hand in hand with the Council and to seek their advises concerning issues in the community. I will

also offer help and some services my business can offer in my capacity as a business owner as well as a resident i.e.
displaying the license, notices, siynaye, providing polable water upon request, maintaining cleanliness, etc.

5.The Community

Since | took over last 24th of May 2019, | am introducing myself to the regular customers as the new owner as well as the
new member of the community. | have been interacting with them in terms of what my business can offer to them i.e.
services, goods they need to find in a corner store (as | am now in the task of reviving the business as well as rebuilding the
rapport with the locals); | also interact with them in terms of current security and public safety in the area, there's no better

information to get that than from the locals.

6. Disability Access

The premises itself is already accessible for prams and electronic mobility scooter. We will have a comprehensive review
once we work on our proposed revised floor plan.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

Working hand in hand with the Police and the Community is a major role in preventing crime and disorder. Knowing my
community (my local customers) and the assigned Community Police in the area is very important. As | have just moved in
the area, | will be contacting the Community Police for a meeting to introduce myself and to know the local crime
prevention in placed, as for my current neighbours (my local customers) our interactions are now on going.

Installation of new sets of CCTV and alarm system in the premises is one deterrent of crime and disorder.

Page 19

Guenny's Brinter and onr



Continued from previous page...

Always report suspicious activities in and around the area, paying attention to small details will be useful for future
reference. Taking note of time
[...]
INGUISHERS PLACED AT POINTS MARKED WITH (re)
- BEHIND COUNTER
- BEHIND ENTRANCE DOOR
- NEAR EMERGENCY EXIT

STORE LAYOUT PLAN [ 6S VAL LANE )

Page 28




¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Interested Parties (VValid objections)

Page 29



= uummvsmamms .

24 HOLIR DRY 04 EAMIN orr e

FRALST
TRNG BUSNESS aavD
PLOUR SPECW 5T .
123 —
oA

Page 30



From: gemma brooks [mailto: | GcNNGGEEEEEE

Sent: 12 July 2019 11:34
To: Licensing
Subject: 65 Park Lane- Application for a premises licence

Dear sirs & licensing team,
We strongly oppose this application.

We have lived on Park Lane opposite the parade of shops for nearly 15 years so can see first hand the
impact this potential license could bring, the local community has worked hard and | have spoke at
several town hall hearings regarding the trouble the shops already trading similar to this request; the
crime, dismay and misery this has bought the residents over the years.

There are worries that more alcohol being available on this parade, every day from 8am and late in the
night 10pm EVERYDAY of the week, will cause more anti- social behaviour and crime. It will have an
impact on myself and my families health, my own anxiety and my families sleep patterns will be disturbed
due to an increase in noise levels, cars stopping and dropping at night, more traffic congestion issues to
park outside the shop in an already highly congested area, cars speeding & disruption a late license would
bring in this highly residential area, as it is already doing this.

The public safety section gives only a passive safety measure. This application would not promote the
prevention of public nuisance, public safely or crime in several ways, the area is known to have a number
of nuisance spots such as the steps up from the pavement to the shops which have attracted street
drinkers in the past with their contribution of drink and snack related litter. The local park also has casual
drinking problems, not made easier by too ready supply of alcohol
[...]
ouncillors and community police have worked very hard to stop anti-
social behaviour along this small parade of shops and prevent it from affecting residents and
spreading into surrounding roads. Hornchurch Food and Wines at 77 Park Lane has made many
requests to extend its licence to sell alcohol until 11pm and these were refused (it's currently only
permitted to do so until 8pm). A previous application to sell alcohol at 65 Park Lane was also
refused.

In recent years residents have attended many hearings to object to more alcohol being sold on
the parade and to raise their concerns. This isn't because the residents are against alcohol or
people having fun - there are real worries about more outlets on the parade selling alcohol
causing increased crime, anti-social behaviour, and disturbance to residents.

The location of Park Lane Park nearby also makes it a convenient place for groups of children to
gather by off-licences on the parade and use the local park to drink alcohol.

The alleyway behind the shops is used for people to drink alcohol and used as a toilet.

The owner of Red Rose Wines, an off licence on the parade (on the corner of Hillcrest Road and
Park Lane), chooses to close around 8.00pm, due to being affected by anti-social behaviour and
serious concerns about his own safety.

If this application is granted | am worried about my own, my husband’s, residents’ and children’s
health, safety and well-being - as groups of children already hang around on this parade and |
understand are known to police for moped crime and one for an assault on another minor. | have
had a group of children wearing hoods ride their bikes into my car and open my car door whilst |
was manoeuvring near the corner of the parade. This was very upsetting and scary.

Local police resources are already stretched. Are Havering Licensing prepared to let residents
and police have to deal in the future with more anti-social behaviour and crime if more alcohol is
sold on this parade - a
[...]
he premises) sign a petition objecting to the application because they believe it will be
detrimental to public safety?

So all the above mentioned reasons are why | strongly oppose this application. | sincerely hope
that my concerns for the safety and well-being of myself and my husband and of our community
and the general public will be taken into consideration.

Kind regards,

!OFHC‘ UFC‘

Essex
RM11 1EB

From: CouncillorJudith Holt

Sent: 18 July 2019 02:38

To: Paul Jones; Licensing

Cc: CouncillorNisha Patel; CouncillorJoshua Chapman
Subject: Premises Licence 65 Park Lane

Dear Mr. Jones,

Park Lane News Agent — 65 Park Lane, Hornchurch, Essex, RM11 1BH

I should like to make a written representation against the application of a Premises Licence to
the above business, to permit the provision of off supplies of alcohol.

These are my reasons:

1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder — there are already two shops in this small parade in a highly
residential area which have a licence to sell alcohol; a third outlet selling alcohol is one too
many, especially when it wants a licence till 10.00 p.m., two hours later than the
others. Photographs sent to us by residents show gangs of youths congregating outside
Hornchurch Food and Wine (which already has a premises licence to sell alcohol) and Romford
Veterinary Surgery, with some wearing hoods and with bicycles on the pavement. Residents
have also reported evidence of drug-taking.

2. Public Safety — Park Lane is a very busy road, regularly used as a cut-through between Romford
and Hornchurch (a number of residents have voiced their concerns about the volume of traffic).
A shop open till 10.00 p.m. would mean more cars late at night, all trying to park in a limited
area by the parade, and be a potential safety risk.

3. Prevention of Public Nuisance — there have been problems with people drinking alcohol in the
alleyway behind the shops in Park Lane and using it as a lavatory, plus drinking late at night in
the park alm
[...]
ffic and
generally behaving in a rowdy way.

The residents have complained about unsociable behaviour, noise and I am also led to believe
by the residents that these kids indulge in illegal substances using the alleyway at the back of
the shops.

Page 35



3 Park Lane is a residential road with families with young children and they do not want
their children afraid to go out or cross the road because of the anti social behaviour of the
kids hanging around.

Residents have been asked repeatedly by the kids standing outside the shops to buy

alcohol and cigarettes for them.

Kind Regards

ClIr Nisha Patel

Romford Town Ward
London Borough of Havering
Town Hall.Main Road
Romford RM5 3BD

M
E

Page 36


mailto:Nisha.patel@havering.gov.uk

Park Lane News Agent 65 Park Lane Hornchurch RM11 1BH - premises licence application — ref. PJJ/21589

Resident photographs

Photo B



- MUNDRY&MW .

24 HOUR DRY 01 £AMmn ormame

Photo C Photo D



Photo E Photo F






N
=

Photo | Photo J






kY

.

_,l-_..-.:l-_p-r.!:.' ]

gy

]




- - = I i, ‘ E |
§ - I 'I"q:ll‘l"‘ll Dpf 5 D'q Y L'-L :q l"::': . i
*“M' - s

—
—
——
[——
[r—
—
T —
[——




F .







L |
[

- - e - - e & il

o i i (g T, s v % A e 11 N e < . e P e i i S g i







uwl EE = 22:05 7 47% @ )

Done IMG_2994.JPG @

‘ T \ Page 49



-
bl
g
=

-




	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 LICENSING OFFICER REPORT
	6 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - PARK LANE NEWS AGENT
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Front Application
	scaned copy appltn
	Prem plan 2
	Front Interested Parties
	Rep Brooks 2017
	Representations against
	Resident photographs
	back of no 65
	car accident parade
	faces hidden
	Litter outside 65 Park Lane
	park lane parade
	proxy sales continued
	Proxy sales
	public nuisance 65 park lane
	traffic congestion






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

5 August 2019 (11.00 am - 12.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Natasha Summers 
 

 
 
In attendance at the hearing were, Mr Winston Brown (Legal representative  to the 
applicant), Ms Marites Senior and Mr Harpreet Singh for the premises. Also 
present were Councillor Nisha Patel, Ms C Brooks, Mrs Janet Haworth, Ms Joyce 
Collard, Ms Sandra Atkins, Mr Paul Jones, Public Protection Officer and a member 
of the press.  
   
The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee, the clerk to the Licensing Sub-
Committee and a member of the press were also in attendance. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 

 
 

1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - PARK LANE NEWS 
AGENT  
 
 
PREMISES 
Park Lane News Agent 
65 Park Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1BH  
 
APPLICANT 
Ms Marites Senior  
 
Proposed DPS: Ms Marites Senior 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019 

 
 

 

1. Details of requested licensable activities 
An application for a new premises licence was made by the above 
applicant, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was 
received by the London Borough of Havering on the 20th June 2019. 
 

The application is to permit the following licensable activity: 
 

Off-supplies of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 08:00 22:00 

 

 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 06:30 22:00 

 

 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and 
must have regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own 
Statement of Licensing Policy.   
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations governing the 
advertising of the application. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
There were no representations opposing the application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
Representations have been received from local residents and Ward 
Councillors on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance, public 
safety, the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children 
from harm.  
  
The applicant attended and was represented by a solicitor who made 
submissions on her behalf.       
 
The premises is not situated within a cumulative impact zone (CIZ) as set 
out in Annex 1 to the Council’s Licensing Policy. Where representations are 
received against an application in the CIZ, there is a rebuttable presumption 
under the CIZ Policy to refuse the application unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that the grant of the licence will not add to existing problems in 
the area.      
 
As the premises is not within a CIZ, there is no such rebuttable presumption 
in the application. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019 

 
 

 

4. Determination of Application 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all representations and submissions and 
decided to grant the application with conditions as below. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee had considered an application for a new 
premises licence for Park Lane News Agent, 65 Park Lane, Hornchurch, 
RM11 1BH. 
 
Two local residents and a local authority Councillor attended the hearing to 
expand upon their written representations.  
 
The Council’s Licensing team clarified that some of the photographs 
submitted in the local resident submissions at page 39 of the bundle were 
not current photographs, some dating back to 2013.  These dates were 
clarified as: 
 

1. Photo A – Jul 2019 
2. Photo B – Jan 2019 
3. Photo C – Unknown  
4. Photo D – July 2017 
5. Photo E – Apr 2013 
6. Photo F – Unknown 
7. Photo G – Mar 2013 
8. Photo H – Mar 2013 
9. Photo I – Jul 2017 
10. Photo J – Oct 2014 

 
The two local residents made representations. The ward Councillor objected 
on the basis that 2 shops selling alcohol already existed on the parade of 
shops where the applicant’s premises are located.   She had concerns that 
a third business would increase the already problematic anti-social 
behaviour issues around the parade of shops.  She suggested that the 
current shops selling alcohol were adequate for the area and a third was not 
required. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the area was not a cumulative 
impact zone and the number of other licensed premises in the area could 
not be a consideration for the sub-committee. 
 
Local Resident A stated she was worried for local residents’ safety due to 
the alleged existing problems of anti-social behaviour, with children riding 
bicycles and doing wheelies, whilst loitering around the parade of shops.   
Resident A stated that her relatives do not come to the area as they were 
afraid. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019 

 
 

 

The Licensing Sub-Committee noted that the general complaints Resident A 
had about the area, were not directly attributable to the applicant or the 
premises. 
 
Local Resident B reiterated the Councillor’s submissions stating that a third 
shop selling alcohol in the area from 8am to 10pm would cause more anti-
social behaviour and crime. It was submitted that the shop would attract 
more customers which would increase noise and cars and that the operating 
schedule was not detailed enough in how it would promote the licensing 
objectives. It was alleged that there were problems with children loitering at 
the front of the shops and in the alley way behind, taking drugs and drinking. 
She confirmed that 33 local residents had signed a petition saying they did 
not want a third shop in the parade to sell alcohol. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the complaints from Resident B referred 
again to the cumulative impact of a  third off  licence in the parade, and 
raised concerns about the area generally that were not directly attributable 
to the  applicant or the premises. 
 
Solicitor Winston Brown made submissions on behalf of the applicant.  He 
noted that there were no complaints about the applicant or the premises 
directly. He further noted that as the premises was not within a cumulative 
impact zone, arguments based on the cumulative impact of a third shop 
selling alcohol were redundant.   
 
Mr Brown suggested that the applicant is an experienced and responsible 
personal licence holder operating another alcohol sales business 
elsewhere. The applicant had recently taken over the newsagent and 
wanted to work with the local residents to act in a considerate and 
responsible way. 
 
Mr Brown confirmed the applicant was willing to add any best practice 
conditions as considered by the Sub-Committee.  Further that she would be 
implementing CCTV to Information Commission standards as requested by 
the sub-committee. The CCTV would cover the area outside the front of the 
shop, inside the shop and the alley way behind the shop. Mr Brown 
suggested that having CCTV to cover these areas would reduce the 
problems in the area, as any criminals or drug users would stay away from 
areas covered by CCTV which might be given to the Police on request. 
 
The applicant agreed further conditions with the Sub-Committee to ensure 
best practice in respect of the licensing objectives. These included 
conditions targeting underage sales and street drinkers including:- 
 

1. limiting sales of beers, lager, stout, cider to 6%ABV.    
2. Spirit sales to be for bottles of a minimum 70cl capacity. 
3. No single can/bottle sales for beer bottles, alcohol cans, or ready to 

drink bottles. 
4. Refusal and incident books 
5. Challenge 25 provisions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019 

 
 

 

 
The applicant said she respected the local residents’ concerns, and in view 
of the same would reduce her licensable hours from the application hours of 
8am-10pm to 10am-8pm, showing her commitment to residents’ concerns. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered with care the representations made by the 
local residents, the ward Councillor and the applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee found that the majority of objections related to the 
cumulative impact of a third shop in the parade selling alcohol and that this 
was not relevant as the premises were not in the cumulative impact zone. 
They further found the complaints relating to the general problems in the 
area were not attributable to either the applicant or the premises directly.   
 
The Sub-Committee found that the applicant’s CCTV system would assist to 
deter crime in the area outside the front and rear of the premises.  The 
conditions agreed by the applicant were found to be sufficient to ensure that 
the licensing objectives would be promoted.    
 
Having considered all submissions the Sub-Committee decided to 
grant the licence as follows:  
 
Opening times: 
Monday to Sunday from 06:30 to 20:00 hours. 
Sale of Alcohol (off premises only) 
Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 20:00 hours. 
 
Conditions: 
   

1. CCTV shall be installed at the premises. 
 

a. CCTV implementation will be to the Information Commission 
Standards. 
 

b. The CCTV system shall be maintained in good working 
condition and record the premises 24 hours every day. 
 

c. CCTV  recordings shall be retained for a minimum of 31 days 
and be made available to the Police and the Licensing 
Authority immediately on request. 

 
d. The CCTV equipment shall have suitable export methods to 

CD/DVD/USB 
 

e. Staff working at the premises shall be trained in the use of the 
CCTV equipment and a training log shall be kept on the 
premises.  This shall be made available to the Police and the 
Licensing Authority immediately on request. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019 

 
 

 

f. Cameras on the entrance shall capture full frame shots of the 
head and shoulders of all people entering the premises, of 
evidential quality in any light condition. 

 
g. There shall be signs displayed that CCTV is in operation. 

 
h. CCTV shall monitor all areas used by the premises’ patrons 

including the area immediately outside the front and the rear 
alley to the premises. 

 
i. The CCTV system shall be checked on a weekly basis to 

ensure that it is working/recording.   A record of this shall be 
recorded in the CCTV log book with the premises licence 
holder/DPS recording the date and time of the check.   The 
record shall be recorded in a bound and numbered page book.   
This register shall be kept on the premises at all times and 
made available to the Police and authorised council officers 
immediately upon request.   Full books shall be retained at the 
premises for a period of 12 months. 

 
j. Should the CCTV become non-functional the premises licence 

holder / DPS shall take immediate steps to rectify the situation 
as soon as possible and inform the Licensing Authority 
immediately. 

 
2. Challenge 25 shall be implemented. 

 
a. Where customers appear under the age of 25 and attempt to 

purchase alcohol or other age restricted products, they shall 
be asked for proof of age. 
 

b. The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted:-  
A Proof of Age Card bearing the “PASS” hologram symbol; a 
UK photo  driving licence;  a passport. 
 

c. Challenge 25 notices shall be displayed. 
 

d. No Proof, No Sale signage shall be displayed at the window 
and inside the shop. 

 
e. Signage shall be displayed reminding customers that no 

alcohol shall be sold to customers aged under 18 as it is a 
criminal offence. 

 
f. A refusal / incident book shall be maintained and kept on the 

premises at all times.   This shall be retained for 12 months 
and made available to the police or the Licensing Authority 
immediately upon request.   These books shall be examined at 
least weekly by the DPS with the date/time of examination 
endorsed on the book.    



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019 

 
 

 

 
g. A till prompt system shall be installed to assist staff by 

reminding them to challenge for ID when an alcohol or age 
limited sale is made. 

 
h. A maximum of 2 children shall be allowed in the premises at 

one time. 
 

3. Training: 
 

a. Staff shall be trained in the responsible sale of alcohol, 
including all new staff members.  Details of all training shall be 
recorded and provided to the Police or the Licensing Authority 
immediately on request. 

 
b. All staff shall have a refresher training every 3 months for the 

sale of alcohol. 
 

4. Alcohol: 
 

a. There shall be no sales of bottles of spirits of less than 70cl 
capacity. 
 

b. Alcohol shall be purchased from approved suppliers only.   
Receipts shall be retained at the premises for 12 months and 
disclosed to Police or the licensing authority immediately upon 
request. 

 
c. Beers, Ciders, Stout and Lagers on sale shall not exceed 6% 

ABV. 
 

d. There shall be no single item sales for: 
 

i. Cans of alcohol 
ii. Bottles of beer 
iii. Ready to buy bottles. 

 
e. Outside the permitted hours ALL ALCOHOL shall be screened 

off from sale and display by a physical and lockable shutter to 
which the premises licence holder / designated premises 
supervisor shall hold the keys. 

 
5. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed in a prominent position 

near the exit door(s) requesting that customers leave quietly to avoid 
disturbing local residents. 
 

6. The area immediately outside the premises shall be regularly 
inspected and any litter, food containers, bottles or cans emanating 
from the premises shall be removed and properly disposed of as 
trade waste. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 5 August 2019 

 
 

 

 
7. A notice shall be displayed with a contact number and email address 

for the DPS or manager for local residents to register and resolve any 
complaints. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


